Section 106

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

(c) Delete as applicable
(d) Insert date

(e) The copy account must be
authenticated by the written

signature(s) of the
Liquidator(s}

(f) Insert Venue of the
meeting

Presenter’s name address
And reference (if any)

Form 4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
04143109

Name of Company

(a) Cynon Valley Crime Reduction Services Limited

I (b) Leigh Holmes

Purnells, 5 & 6 Waterside Court,

Albany Street, Newport,
South Wales, NP20 5NT

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (¢) [held-en]
[summoned for] (d) 26 August 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy
1s attached) (e) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has
conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c) [that

the same-was-done-accordingly] [no quorum was present at the meeting],

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) [held—en]
[summoned for] (d) 26 August 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing
how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the
company has been disposed of and (c) {that the same was done accordingly]

[re-quorum-was-presentat-the-meetng),

The meeting was held at (f) 5 & 6 Waterside Court, Albany Street, Newport,
South Wales, NP20 5SNT

The winding up covers the period from (d) 29 July 2014 (opening of winding
up) to {d) 26 August 2015 (close of winding up)

The cutcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The Joint Liquidators obtained their Release

S]gncd%\ Date 26 871§

FRIDAY

04/09/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

*A4F83FaT*
A0S

#

|




NOTICE OF FINAL MEETING

OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
Company No: 04143109 Registered in England and Wales
Cynon Valley Crime Reduction Servaices Lamited - In Credaitors

Voluntary Liquadation

Registered Office BAddress' 5 & 6 Waterside Court, Albany 3treet,
Newport, South Wales, NP20 5NT

Principal Trading Address: Partnershaip Offices, Peolice Station, Windsor
Street, Trecynon, Aberdare, CF44 BLN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insoclvency Act
1986, that the final meetings of members and creditors of the above
named company will be held on 26" August 2015 at Purnells, 5 & 6
Waterside Court, Albany Street, Newport, South Wales, NP20 5NT, at 1.45
p-m and 2 p.m respectaively for the purposes of

1 Having laid before them an account showing how the wainding-up
has been conducted and the company's property disposed of; and

2. Hearing any explanations that may be given by the Liquidators.

A Member or Creditor entaitled to attend and vote at either of the above
meetlngs may appolnt a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A
proxy need not be a Member or Creditor of the company. Proxies for use
at either of the meetings together with unlcedged proofs of debt must be
lodged at Purnells, 5 & 6 Watarside Court, Albany Street, Newport South
Wales, NP20 5NT no later than 12noon 25 August 2015

Dated this 15 day of June 2015

Leigh Holmes - Joint Liquidator Susan Purnell - Joant Liguidator
(IP Number ©390) (IP Number: 9386)

Bppointed: 29/07/2014




Cynon Valley Crime Reduction Services Limited (“The Company”)

Final Report of the Joint Liquidators for the period from the

commencement of the Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 29 July 2014 to 26

August 2015 the date on which the final meeting was held

1. Introduction

I was appointed Joint Liquidator along with Susan Purnell of the
above named company on 29/07/2014 by both the shareholders and

the credaitors.

This 1s our final report. There have been no changes 1in office
holders durang the period.

A.

The Company Registered Office 1s as follows:-

Purnells

5 & & Waterside Court
Albany Street
Newport

South Wales

NP20 SNT

The registered number of the company 1is:

04143109

2. Realisation of Assets

2

1

A Receipts and Payments Account 1s attached at Appendix 1

That Recelpts and Payments Account compares the actual
realisations made to date with the estimated realisataions
set out in the original statement of affairs sworn by the
director of the company.

In relation to that compariscon the main points to note are
as follows

Close Invoice Finance Limited - Surplus

The Statement of Affairs presented to the creditors meeting
held on the 29*" July 2015 estimated a surplus after payment
of the factors of £2,060. The actual sum transferred was
£1,824.

Stock, Equipment and Vehicle

The Stock, Equipment and Vehicle were valued by independent
auctioneers in the sum of £3,134.




The assets were sold at auction and the sum of £3,977
realised

Debtors
it was estimated that the sum of £5,968 would be realised
in relation to debtors, after a bad debt provision being
applied

The actual sum collected was £6,603.

Bad Debt Relief

The sum of £1,137 has been received in relaticn to Bad Debt
Relief

Insurance Refund

An insurance refund of £418 has been received.

Co-Operative Bank plc

The sum of £84 has been received, which relates to monies
paid into the Company bank account following our
appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Order Book

The Order Book of the Company was sold by way of bads
tendered The sum of £1,020 was realised.

Investigations

31 As a result of our investigations 1ntce the Company affairs
no rights of action were 1dentifaied.

3.2 Qur report of the conduct of the director was submitted to
the Insolvency Service in the first six months from our
appolintment. The contents of this report remalin
confidential.

Costs of the Liquidation

4.1 The Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 1 sets out
detarls of the payments made to date.

4.2 At the Creditors meeting held on 29/07/2014 1t was resclved
by creditors that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneraticon be
calculated on the basis of time spent on the case by the
Joint Liquidators’ and their staff




4.3 An analysis of the Joint Liguidators’ time costs for the
period since the date of our appointment, are at Append:ix 2.

4 4 Liquidators’ Fees of £5,399 plus VAT have been drawn leaving
irrecoverable work 1n progress of £17,032.

Dividends

Secured, Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Insufficient realisations have been made to allow a
dividend to be paid to any class of creditor in this
matter.

Destruction Of Books And Records

In accordance with Regulation 16 of the Insclvency Regulations
1994, the books and records of the company will be destroyed one
year after the dissolution of the company.

In accordance with Regulataon 13 of the Insolvency Practationers
Regulations 2005, my case files relating to this liquidation will
be destroyed on 26 Rugust 2021

Conclusion

All aspects of this insolvency have been concluded. In
accordance with Section 171 6 (b) and Section 106 (3} of the
Insolvency Act 1986, we shall vacate office as Liquidators once
the meetings of shareholders and creditors have taken place and
the report of those final meetings have been lodged with the
Registrar of Companies

rﬂlnrm&

Leigh Holme's, BA, FCCA, MABRP
Joaint Ligquidator

Dated 26 August 2015

Purnells

5 & 6 Waterside Court
Albany Street

Newport

South Wales

NP20 5NT




Index to Appendices

Full Receipts and Payments Account.

Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
29/07/2014 to date.

Schedule of appl:icable charge cut rates.
Guide to fees expenses and disbursements.

Resclutions to be considered at the final meeting.




Name of Company: Cynon Valley Craime Reduction Services Limaited

Appendix 1

Liquidator's Statement of Account

Statement showing how winding up has been concluded

From 29/07/2014 (commencement of winding up)

Statement of Assets
And liabilities

Recelpts

Receipts- -

Cash at Bank

Cash in Hand

Marketable Securities

Sundry Debtors

Stock/Equipment/Vehicle

Work 1n Progress

Freehold Property

Leasehold Property

Plant & Machinery

Furniture, Fittings etc

Patents Trademarks etc

Investments other than
marketable securities

Surplus from Securities

Unpaid calls at

commencement of winding up

Amount recelved from calls

on contributories made
in the winding up
Receipts per trading
account

Other property wvaiz:

Surplus from Factors

Bad Debt Relief

Insurance Refund

Order Book

VAT QUTPUT TAX

Less

Payments to redeem
securlties

Costs of Execution

Payments per trading act

Net realisations £

5,968
3, 134

2,060

11,162

£

84

6,603
3,977

1,824
1,137

418
1,020

11,162

15,063




Creditors' Voluntary winding-up

And the property of the company has been disposed of

To 26 Rugust 2015 (close of winding up)

Payments

Cost of Solicitor to Liquidator
Other Law Costs
Statement of Affairs Fee
Liguidator's remuneration f

Where (% on £ realised)

Applicable (% on £ distributed)

By whom fixed: TIME COSTS - CREDITORS
Category 1 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements
Payments made in the course of trading carried on
by the Liquaidator
Auctioneer's and Valuer's charges
Costs of possession and maintenance of estate
Costs of notices ain Gazette and Local Paper
VAT INPUT TAX

Total Costs and Charges £

(1) Debenture Holders: £
Payments of £ per debenture
Payments of £ per debenture
Payments of £ per debenture
Payments of £ per debenture

tth th tn

(1r} Creditors:
Preferential
Unsecured
Preferential Dividends of in £
Unsecured Dividends of in £

Value of Net Property
Interest Paaid

(The estimate of amount expected to rank for

dividend was £ }
{111) Returns to Contributorles £
+ per &£ share
+ per £ share
+ per £ share

6,000
5,399

181
1,040
2,183

222
38

15,063

15,063




61 8L1 9 £6 081 08z 31V ATHNOH JOVHIAVY

LrLET €642 C8EYL Ze09 1802

6 621 g 62 6 62 807 SUNOH

SIV1O0L

18 ge2 (4544 L0l Ly S NOLLYSOILS3ANI

2041 1205 S 62 97 :13 62 SHOLIQ3HD

Ly 9L) 694 9Er L&) SEE lE SLISSV 40 NOLLVYSITVIY

62 891 40175 P E¥ g ¥l [T vL ONINNY1d ONY NOLLVHLSINIAGY

L6912 9td £E ¥ Sl vi ANIWLINIOddV-Jtd
JLVH ATHNOH 3OVHIAY| 150D FWIL| SHNOH Tvi0Ll]| H34SNVHL 3WIL| 44V1S NOLLVHLSININGY| SHOINTIS| HIDVNYIN HINLHVd

Z xjpuaddy S10Z/90/5) 0 #102/20/62 PN SAIIAIDG UONONPEY B AB||EA UOUAD




Cynon Valley Craime Reduction Services Lamited

Appendix 3

{("The Company”)

Schedule of Applicable Charge Out Rates

Partners and Associates
Managers
Seniors

Administration Staff

£

290

170

110 - 180

90 - 120




Rppendix 4

Cynon Valley Crime Reduction Services Limited (“The Company’)
Report to Creditors in Accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9 (SIP 9)

Explanation of the Office Holders Time Charging Policies

1.1 Hourly charge out rates are reviewed on the 31° March
each year in laine with Purnells year end.

1.2 Each staff member records 1in units of six minutes and
analyses that time into the categories shown below at

paragraph 4

1.3 Each staff member has his or her own grade and hourly
charge out rate.

Explanation of the Office Holders Policies ain relation to

Disbursements

2.1 SIP 9 distinguishes Dbetween “Category One” and
“Category Two” disbursements.

2.2 Category one disbursements includes specific

expenditure related to the administration of this
insolvency matter where such sums are paid to thaird

parties. In accordance with SIP 9 no separate
approval process 1s reguired for “category one”
disbursements

2 3 Category two disbursements are those, which are not
specific to thais particular insolvency matter, but are
more 1in the nature of shared or allocated costs.

£
- archive storage of records and 10.50
- room hire for the creditors meeting 160.00
- postage 504.00
674.50

The total costs of archive storage paid by Purnells
each month 1s apportioned between the new appointments
1n that month so that each insolvency matter bears the
appropriate level of costs for that storage.

Room hire for creditors meetings are charged at the
rate of £80 for each meeting.




3.

Analysis of time Spent

3.1 BAppendix 5 sets out an analysis of the hours and cost
of that time spent since our appointment on thas
particular matter

3.2 Those costs i1nto the fellowing categories

- Admainistration & Planning
- Realisation of assets
- Creditors

Investigation
- Trading

Explanation of what time 1s allocated to each of the above

Five “Categories" of analysis

4.1 Administration and Planning

Preparation of minutes of first meeting and
filing of appointment documentation

Notification of appointment to credators
and other interested parties.

Case set up on micro-centroller computer
system and setting up a detailed case
record book with related files.

Personalising all procedures and work
instructions to this particular case to
include those instructions relating to:

- record keeping

- communication and control relating to
secured and preferential creditors

- control process for the realisation of
assets

- the cbtaining of insurance and
bordereau cover

- the control of debtor collections

- the control of obtaining proofs of
debts from creditors

- the ©process for agreeing employee
claims

- the i1dentification, review and storage
of client records

- the maintenance of c¢lient cash books,
bank accounts and related VAT and tax
matters




- a definition as to the review process
to be followed

- the investigation required

- control of the closing process

- infermation needed +to be retained
following closure

- the preparation and circularisat:ion of
annual and closing reports to
creditors

- the maintenance of records of time
spent and disbursements pazxd.

Reviewing documentation and other available
information and determining the 1nataial
strategy upcn appolntment.

Maintaining the bank accounts and recording
all transactaions. Reconciliation of those
accounts and preparation of periodic
Receipts and Payments account summaries

Undertaking a review of the case at two
monthly intervals.,

Realisation of Assets

4 2.1

4.2 4

Credators

Maintaining contreol totals over trade and
other debtors outstanding and all processes
involved ain the collection in of those
debts.

Determining and realising the amount of
interest 1in any freehold and leasehold
properties.

Determining and realising, with the
assistance of valuers and auctioneers the
interest 1n any vehicles, office equipment,
plant and other equipment, stock and work
1n progress.

Legal actions to realise assets.

Requesting forms of proof of debt.

Checking and recording those forms when
received.




5. Creda

4 3 3 Disputing certain proofs and negotiating an
agreed figure.

4.3.4 Chasing for outstanding proofs.

4.3.5 Reviewling and dealing with creditors
claiming reservation of title

4.3.6 Completaing Inland Revenue form P35 and VAT
form 100 and pursuing such claims.

4 3.7 Checking the wvalidity of any security saad
to be held by a creditor who c¢laims to
hold:

- a legal charge

- an eguitable charge

- or on Hire Purchase

- or Leasing Agreements

4.3.8 Calculating and paying dividends to
creditors
Investigation

Reviews to determine whether or not any further assets
existed over and above those disclosed by the debtor

Trading

Monitoring and controlling trading activities of the
business where the Liguidator has an 1i1nvolvement in
any such trading

tors Raghts

5.1.

Secured Creditors and Unsecured Creditors with the
concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the Unsecured
Creditors, including the creditor in question, have the
right under Rule 4.49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to
request further information about remuneration or
expenses set out i1n this progress report. The request
must be made within 21 days of receipt of the draft
report.

Secured Creditors and Unsecured Creditors with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the Unsecured
Creditor, including that credaitor, cr with the
permission of the court, have the right under Rule
4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to challenge the
Liguidator's remuneration, no later that 8 weeks
following receipt of the draft report.




ARpeendiy 5§

Cynon Valley Crime Reduction Services Limited (“The Company’’)

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Resolutions to be considered at the Final Meeting of Creditors

Pursuant to Section 106 of 1986 Insolvency Act

To be held on 26/08/2015

At

Purnells, 5 & 6 Waterside Court, Albany Street, Newport, South Wales,
NP20 S5NT

Receipts and Payments Account

That the Liquidators’ report and receipts and payments account 1s
noted 1n accordance with Section 94 and 106 of the 1986 Insolvency
Act

Release of Liquidators

Note: A resolution 15 not reguired in connection with the
Liquidators vacating office. In accordance with Section 171 (6) (b)
and Section 106 (3) of the Insoclvency Act 1986 the Liquidators will
vacate office following the final shareholders and credators
meetings being held, The Registrar of Companies will be advised of
my vacation of office within seven days of the final meetings being
held.




